Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - The Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 17 July 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 41)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass

(Pages 42 - 49)
2.2 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school

(Pages 50 - 56)
2.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!

(Pages 57 - 63)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport

3.1 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales

(Pages 64 - 73)
3.2 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station

(Pages 74 - 80)

Finance

3.3 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects
(Pages 81 - 98)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Environment

P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
(Pages 99 - 101)

P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications

(Pages 102 - 104)
P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes

(Pages 105 - 113)
P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink
containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable

(Pages 114 - 118)

Education

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

(Pages 119 - 122)
P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers

(Pages 123 - 126)

Paper to note

Correspondence from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Transport to the Chair on P-05-716 Free Train Transport for
school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales

(Page 127)
Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public for items 6 and 8 of today's business:



6 Report - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services
in British Sign Language
(Pages 128 - 147)

Meeting returns to public session (10.15)

7 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and
teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary,

Secondary and Sixth form Schools
(10.15 - 10.45) (Pages 148 - 158)

Kirsty Williams, Cabinet Secretary for Education

Claire Rowlands - Deputy Director Curriculum

John Pugsley - Head of Arts, Humanities and Wellbeing Branch

Meeting returns to private session (10.45)

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-799 Change the
National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass

This petition was submitted by Mervyn Lloyd Jones having collected 402
signatures.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to consider our proposal to officially name the much
needed, & historic, new road section of the A483, the ‘Newtown Brimmon
Oak bypass’.

In recognition of the enormously positive publicity and attention that one of
the most significant ‘Natural Monuments’ of Montgomeryshire, namely the
Brimmon Oak, has brought to Newtown, to the region and to Wales.

Firstly becoming ‘Welsh Tree of the year’, followed by winning the title of ‘UK
Tree of the year’ shown on national TV, and ultimately, in being awarded
second place in the highly prestigious European Tree of the year contest
(2017) in @ much reported ceremony in the EU Parliament Brussels. We feel
that this culturally significant ancient Welsh Oak tree that has now become
known throughout Wales, the UK & indeed around the globe be honoured in
this ultimately fitting manner.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Montgomeryshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 42



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition: Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass

Y Pwyllgor Deiseba
[...]
ly, I'd be happy to
consider further.

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
Capolfan Cyswilt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken. Skates@lyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence. Ken.Skates@goy. wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any cd@@@kddﬂageiﬂﬂ in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not tead to a delay in responding.



P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 10.07.18

Dear David
petition - P-05-824

In response to ken skate's comments, as stated the Brimmon Oak has benefited
from a huge amount of local support.

| feel that naming the new bypass after the tree reflects WG commitment to
preserving the environment by accommodating the tree at the same time as moving
the welsh transport infrastructure into the 21st century. By using the name
"Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass" | believe, brings together a welsh icon that
represents Wales beautiful scenery that attracts many visitors along with state of
the art engineering that will make west Wales as a whole, more accessible and thus
beneficial to all.

WG agreeing to name the bypass after this iconic tree would be a present and future
statement to the people of Newtown that they have an ongoing respect for their
local environment.

| hope you can give the matter further consideration.

Kind Regards

Pack Page 49



Agenda Item 2.2

P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at
school

This petition was submitted by British Lung Foundation Cymru, having
collected 159 signatures.

Text of Petition

People in towns and cities across Wales are breathing in levels of air
pollution that are illegal and ha
[...]
, which means keeping the engine running while stationary when waiting to drop off or
pick up your child from school, increases the amount of this toxic vehicle exhaust in the air.

Welsh Government Action
Local Air Quality Guidance

In June 2017, the Welsh Government issued local air quality management (LAQM) policy
guidance to local authorities. The guidance recognised the role of schools in air quality

management, highlighting:

the significant contribution made by the “school run” to levels of air pollution and traffic congestion
on roads within many school catchment areas during term-time rush-hours...[and] the potential for
schools to help educate children and parents on the issues around air quality and explore potential
solutions, such as car sharing and no-idling policies on and around school grounds.

The policy guidance states:

Local Authorities should consider engaging with schools as part of their LAQM activities, both to
explore options for mitigating the impacts of the school run on society in general and children in
particular, and to educate children and grown-ups on local air quality more generally.

Legal Challenge

In February 2018, the High Court ruled that the Welsh Government had failed to meet EU
targets to cut air pollution in a case brought by the environmental group ClientEarth. The
ruling in the court case, which also included the UK Government, placed a legal obligation on
the Welsh Government to draft a plan by the end of April 2018, and have a final plan in place
by 31 July 2018, to improve air quality across Wales in line with EU law.

Clean Air Wales Programme

On 24 April the Minister for Environment, Hannah Blythyn, made a statement in Plenary
announcing that the Welsh Government will establish a Clean Air Wales Programme. The
“immediate aim will be to achieve compliance with existing legislative air quality obligations”.
The Minister stated that should the programme identify “gaps in the necessary levers to
make required air qua
[...]
 pollution, and information on how they can
make these changes.

Pack Page 55

RS Ref: 18/6595

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 5


https://beta.gov.wales/clean-air-zone-framework-wales
https://beta.gov.wales/clean-air-zone-framework-wales
https://beta.gov.wales/tackling-roadside-nitrogen-dioxide-concentrations-wales
https://beta.gov.wales/tackling-roadside-nitrogen-dioxide-concentrations-wales
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4291#C16001
http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/76393
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4992#A44116
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4992#A44116

On 25 May 2018, Simon Thomas AM tabled a written question regarding air quality

monitoring equipment. The question asked:

What consideration has the Welsh Government given to requiring the installation of air quality
monitoring equipment on all school buildings in receipt of 21st Century Schools funding.

The response from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, Kirsty Williams stated that:

The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme is delivered in partnership with local authorities,
who may choose to install air quality monitoring equipment if they consider it appropriate.

Pack Page 56

RS Ref: 18/6595

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 6


http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/76601
http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/76601

Agenda ltem 2.3

P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!

This petition was submitted by Myles Bamford-Lewis having collected
40,045 signatures.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned are calling on the Welsh Government and Hywel Dda
Health Board to reverse their decision to downgrade our county hospital and
to remove our A&E.

The Hywel Dda Health Board has proposed drastic changes to how hospital
services are provided in West Wales. They propose a downgrading of our
county's Withybush general hospital and Carmarthenshire's Glangwili general
hospital, both to community hospital standard and a new general hospital to
[...]
operations within North Wales are:

1. North Wales Police have been liaising with the British Horse Society in respect of their
“Dead Slow / Close Pass” campaign and have arranged to run an operation with them in
July in the Pwllheli area.

This campaign will be run on both urban and rural roads with a view to educate all road
users how to pass horses and riders safely. We are aware that other police forces have
already taken part in the campaign to publicise the safety of horses and riders on our
roads and we are also keen to assist.

Glan y Don, Bae Colwyn LL29 8AW Pack Page 70 Glan y Don, Colwyn Bay LL29 8AW
Ffon / Tel: 01492 805486 Ebost / Email: OPCCfnthwales.pnn.police.uk Ffacs / Fax: 01492 805489



https://gosafe.org/faq/operation-snap/

SWYDDFA COMISIYNYDD HEDDLU
A THROSEDD GOGLEDD CYMRU

1y

OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME
COMMISSIONER NORTH WALES

This campaign will be publicised by way of social media on the day and literature will be
provided to motorists which has been provided by the British Horse Society.

2. Go Safe Wales are launching “Safe Pass” on the 7™ of July in South Wales. This will be
done with a pedal cycle which has cameras fitted and the drivers will be pulled over and
educated by the fire service and police. They have mats which show 1.5 meters and the
education/leaflets include horse riders as well as cyclists as they are both vulnerable
road users.

Yours sincerely

Mr Arfon Jones
Police and Crime Commissioner

Glan y Don, Bae Colwyn LL29 8AW Pack Page 71 Glan y Don, Colwyn Bay LL29 8AW
Ffon / Tel: 01492 805486 Ebost / Email: OPCCnthwales.pnn.police.uk Ffacs / Fax: 01492 805489




P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales - Correspondence from the petitioner
to the Committee, 11.07.18

David J Rowlands AC/AM

Chair

National Assembly for Wales Petitions Committee
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 TNA

Dear Chair/David Rowlands,

We welcome the responses that have been received to date from both the Gwent
and North Wales Police and Crime Commissioners,
[...]
ge of the public who want to access upland areas. Welsh Government took
ownership of this issue in 2009 (ii), yet at the end of 2015, recreational access to
land fails to meet the needs of the wider public, and the issue of access to water
has not progressed. To the contrary, costly initiatives endorsed and supported by
Welsh Government have led in some cases to reduced access to inland water. Two
successive Welsh Governments have acknowledged the need for change, but instead
chose a process which serves only to maintain the status quo. Welsh Government’s
3-year process costing at least £2.4m has, by their own admission , not delivered.

Rather, it has demonstrably reduced access opportunities, for example to inland

Pack Page 105



water. Scotland implemented a permanent solution through land reform legislation
(iv) for the legislative cost of £200,000, with a final cost of approx. £3m including

the cost of television campaigning and public education (v).

(i) Countryside and Rights of Way Act(2000)
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/37/contents/enacted

(ii) Report of the Petitions Committee’s Short Inquiry into Access along Inland Water,
March 2009 (iii)
https://dl.dropboxusercontent.com/u/62377602/Welsh_Government_Letter_RefTQJ
G0126513_160c¢t2013.pdf (iv) Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2003/2/contents/enacted

(v) LAND REFORM (SCOTLAND) BILL-EXPLANATORY NOTES (AND OTHER
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTYS)
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S1_Bills/Land%20Reform%20%28Scotland%29%2
OBill/b44s

Pack Page 106



\/ (f
)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE Summary of the responses received to the Sustainable
Management of Natural Resources consultation

DATE 19 June 2018

BY Hannah Blythyn, Minister for Environment

Our consultation on the Sustainable Management of Natural Resources (SMNR) last year
attracted a large number of responses from stakeholder organisations and individual
cit
[...]
r gyfer deddfwriaeth
sy’n corffori hawliau cyhoeddus i fynedla g?f’r A yﬂﬁf‘%rdd mewndirol yng Nghymru.



Agenda Item 3.7

P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable

This petition was submitted by Marine Conservation Society and was first

considered by the Committee in May 2017, having collected 1,993 signatures.

Text of Petition

The Marine Conservation Society calls on the National Assembly for Wales to urge
the Welsh Government to act upon the globally responsible Wales goal within the
Well Being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015. Build on the excellent results
achieved by the carrier bag charge, by implementing two further actions that would

help Wales to achieve a zero waste, circular economy. Namely:

1. Introduce a deposit return system in Wales for all single use beverage containers

such as glass and plastic bottles and aluminium cans.

2. Legislate that all fast food containers and utensils, as well as take-away cups and
lids, if not reusable or refillable or collected for recycling in store, are fully

compostable.

Deposit return systems are already in operation in over 40 countries around the
world and have been proven to reduce litter, increase recycling by creating a more
certain supply of affordable, high-quality materials, reduce costs for Local

Authorities and create jobs.

Fast food wrappers and takeaway cups are a common litter item on our streets and
making them refillable/reusable, easily recyclable or compostable would reduce

litter.

Manufacturing new drinks containers and fast food containers and cups use up
huge amounts of energy, which contribute to greenhouse gas emissions. The more

we recycle, and the less we litter, the better for our environment and our economy.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Ross-on-Wye

e Herefordshire

Pack Page 114



7
Hannah Blythyn AC/AM /3’} ﬁ\r

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd 'X

Minister for Environm
[...]
e on the use and end of life
management of materials which claim to be biodegradable or compostable.

| am clear that we need to take a comprehensive, well thought out, long term approach to
the management of plastic waste so that it has a positive and sustained impact. Our
success to date at recycling in Wales is not down to a quick solution to a current problem
but more a strategic approach to creating a long term policy that delivers.

| do not, therefore, intend to put in place piecemeal solutions to topical issues without

considering whether this will work for Wales and how it will impact on our long term strategic
Pack Page 117



goals and the welfare of future generations. Wales has a long history of ground breaking
environmental policy and delivery and | intend to continue this approach.

Yours Sincerely
resn Bl

Hannah Blythyn AC/AM
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd
Minister for Environment

Pack Page 118



Agenda ltem 3.8

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the
Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures online.

Text of Petition

| call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against
Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school
curriculum.

In 2015, the WJEC decided to drop GCSE Psychology because candidate
numbers were relatively small (37 centres - 5 of which were Welsh medium
with 144 Welsh medium applicants each year). Because of this, an invitation
was extended by Qualifications Wales to the English Awarding Bodies; AQA,
OCR, Pearson-Edexell, to offer this subject, and others e.g. Economics, in
Wales.

Unfortunately, and astoundingly, there was no pressure to offer these
subjects in Welsh. Qualifications Wales' response to this is to say that the
English Boards would refuse to offer subjects in Wale
[...]
 for awarding bodies to provide Welsh medium qualification
specifications and assessment through its competitive grant process. In financial year
2017/18 £158K was claimed against this grant of which £121K was claimed by awarding
bodies based outside of Wales.

The Welsh Government invests around £2.6m annually on resources to support the
teaching and learning of Welsh as a subject and other subjects and qualifications through
the medium of Welsh. These are resources which are not available commercially as the
market is not financially viable. Resources are commissioned following consulting with
practitioners and other stakeholders to identify their needs and the gap in current provision.

Yours sincerely
\4%71““ UauX

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 122



Agenda ltem 3.9
P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers

This petition was submitted by Sheila Jones, having collected 997 signatures
online and 428 signature on paper, a total of 1,425 signatres.

Text of Petition

We, the undersigned, request that all supply teachers be paid fairly and have
full access to training opportunities and other terms and conditions. There
should be a qualified teacher in every classroom and taxpayers' money
should be going directly into education and not into the pockets of private
agencies.

Supply teachers are being exploited and teachers are leaving the profession
as they cannot afford to be supply teachers.

Agencies reduce teachers' pay by forty to sixty percent and teachers lose
their pensions, this is public money going into the private sector for profit.
Lessons are being covered by unqualified staff.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Caerphilly
e South Wales East

Pack Page 123



7
Kirsty Williams AC/AM /3’} ﬁ\r

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J/A

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-805 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/01592/18

David John Rowlands AM
Cha
[...]
 15 June) is attached here for
reference. http://learning.gov.wales/docs/learningwales/publications/171023-employing-
and-supporting-supply-teachers-in-a-school-environment-en.pdf

Finally, as set out in my earlier letter to you in March | would like to assure you and
Committee members that the Welsh Government will continue to work with and support
employers to explore all options available to develop flexible working arrangements and
promote fairness across the teaching workforce.

Yours sincerely
\45}@& U

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 126


http://learning.gov.wales/docs/learningwales/publications/171023-employing-and-supporting-supply-teachers-in-a-school-environment-en.pdf
http://learning.gov.wales/docs/learningwales/publications/171023-employing-and-supporting-supply-teachers-in-a-school-environment-en.pdf

Ken Skates AC/AM =<
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth Agendﬁj“ﬁ@

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport ’// ;J,A

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-716 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KS/01663/18

David John Rowlands AM
Chair - Petitions committee.

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

75 June 2018
Lnr D
B = P //C ¥ '?(

Thank you for your letter of 4 June regarding petition P-05-716 Free Train Transport for
school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales.

| have asked my officials to share your letter with KeolisAmey, and to discuss with them the
issues raised by the petition.

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd » Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any cB@%nggeQeiJegiZ Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128



Agenda ltem 7

P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a
Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools.

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn Jones and was first considered by
the Committee in February 2018, having collected 5,133 signatures online
and 661 on paper - a total of 5,794 signatures.

Text of Petition

We are calling on the National Assembly for Wales to change the Curriculum
and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary
and Sixth form Schools.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Dwyfor Meirionnydd
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 148



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass
	Research brief
	30.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	10.07.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
	Research brief

	2.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	Research Brief
	21.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales
	09.01.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	02.02.18 Correspondence - Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent
	25.06.18 Correspondence - Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales
	11.07.17 Correspondence - Petitoner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station
	04.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to Chair
	08.06.18 Correspondence - Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
	09.07.18 Correspondence - Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Chair of the Petitions Committee
	06.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
	09.07.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects
	20.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair
	20.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to Construction Industry Training Board
	03.05.18 Correspondence - Construction Skills Certification Scheme to the Committee
	14.06.18 Correspondence - Unite the Union to the Committee
	09.07.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
	28.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Clerking Team

	3.5 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications
	26.06.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes
	19.06.18 Written Statement -  Minister for Environment
	11.07.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.7 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable
	26.06.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	02.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	02.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	4 Correspondence from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair on P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales
	6 Report - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	7 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4760 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Claire Rowlands, Welsh Government 

John Pugsley, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Hughes 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

In accordance with Standing Order 17.31, the Chair adjourned the meeting until 09:35. 

Apologies had been received from Neil McEvoy and Janet Finch-Saunders. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 seek the Cabinet Secretary’s views on the petitioners’ further comments; and 

 write to Powys County Council to ask what work they are undertaking locally in 

relation to recognition of local history or places of interest on the bypass route.  

 

2.2 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister for the Environment to seek a response to the Chair’s letter 

of 5 June and in doing so, note the Committee’s disappointment that a response 

to that letter was not received within the expected timeframe; 

 seek substantive comments from the petitioners once the Minister’s response 

has been received; and 

 write to the WLGA to ask for details of work that local authorities are 

undertaking to manage air quality around schools, in light of local air quality 

management (LAQM) policy guidance issued in June 2017; 

before considering the petition again as soon as possible in the autumn term. 

 

2.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to Hywel Dda University Health Board to ask for additional details about the 

process and timescales they intend to follow now that the public consultation 

has finished; and  

 seek time for a Plenary debate early in the autumn term. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport and the Police and Crime Commissioners for Gwent and North Wales 

Police, together with further comments from the petitioners, and agreed: 

 to ask the petitioners to update the Committee as to whether a meeting with the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport can be arranged, and to provide 

further feedback following this; 

 if no meeting has been arranged, write to the Cabinet Secretary to ask him or his 

officials to meet with the petitioners; and 

 to write again to seek information from Dyfed Powys and South Wales Police and 

Crime Commissioners about any work undertaken to improve the safety of 

horses and horse riders whilst using roads, including to promote campaigns 

aimed at preventing close passes, and for any wider views that may be relevant 

to the Committee’s consideration of this issue. 

 

3.2 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport and the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee, 

together with further comments from the petitioners and agreed to close the petition 

on the basis that there seems to be little more that the Committee could do to 

progress the petition at this point. 

In doing so, the Committee noted that the Welsh Government is taking a number of 

potential new stations through a 5-stage business model process, to support 

applications to any future New Station Fund run by the UK Government and has 

committed requisite match funding to any applications taken forward. 

 

3.3 P-05-811 Stop Using Worker Certification On Welsh Government Projects  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, the 

Construction Skills Certificate Scheme (CSCS) and Unite, together with further 



comments from the petitioner. The Committee agreed to close the petition on the 

basis that there is little further action the Committee can take to progress the petition, 

in light of the responses received from the Welsh Government and because the issues 

raised in relation to the scope and design of the CSCS scheme are not devolved to the 

Assembly. 

 

3.4 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill  

Due to time constraints, and at the request of the petitioner, the Committee agreed to 

defer consideration of the petition to a future meeting.  

 

3.5 P-04-648 Unconventional Oil and Gas Planning Applications  

Due to time constraints, and to allow the petitioner additional time to provide 

comments, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition to a future 

meeting.  

 

3.6 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes  

The Committee considered an update from the Welsh Government, together with 

additional comments from the petitioners, and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Environment to ask, further to her written statement of 19 June, for more detail about: 

 the consideration given by the Welsh Government to options for reform of 

access legislation in light of the responses received to the Sustainable 

Management of Natural Resources consultation; and 

 discussions being facilitated with the National Access Forum. 

 

3.7 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable  

Due to time constraints, and to allow the petitioner additional time to provide 

comments, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition to a future 



meeting and consider further whether to invite the Minister for Environment to attend 

Committee in the autumn term to answer questions on a number of petitions relating 

to single use plastics. 

 

3.8 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

Due to time constraints, and to allow the petitioner additional time to provide 

comments, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition to a future 

meeting. 

 

3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

Due to time constraints, and to allow the petitioner additional time to provide 

comments, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition to a future 

meeting. 

 

4 Correspondence from Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to 

the Chair on P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with 

Arriva Trains Wales  

The paper was noted. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for items 6 and 8 of today's business:  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Report - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in 

British Sign Language  

Members agreed the Report and also agreed to lay it during the summer recess to 

enable it to be debated during the autumn term. 



7 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and 

teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, 

Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, Claire 

Rowlands and John Pugsley. 

 

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-799 Change the 

National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh 

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed to: 

 seek further information from the Pioneer schools working with the new history 

curriculum; and 

 ask the petitioner and Dr Elin Jones for their reflections on the Cabinet 

Secretary’s evidence. 


